

No. 2009-5084

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE, on its own behalf, and in its capacity
as parens patriae on behalf of its members;
OSCAR BILLINGS; BENJAMIN BRANHAM, JR.;
WILLIAM F. CARPENTER, JR.; MARGARET MATTZ DICKSON;
FREEDOM JACKSON; WILLIAM J. JARNAGHAN, SR.;
JOSEPH LEMIEUX; CLIFFORD LYLE MARSHALL;
LEONARD MASTEN, JR.; DANIELLE VIGIL-MASTEN;
LILA CARPENTER; and ELTON BALDY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant/Third Party Plaintiff-
Appellee

v.

YUROK TRIBE,

Third Party Defendant.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in 08-CV-072, Judge Thomas C. Wheeler

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

THOMAS P. SCHLOSSER, WSBA #6276
THANE D. SOMERVILLE, WSBA #31468
Morisset, Schlosser, & Jozwiak
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1115
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: (206) 386-5200
Facsimile: (206) 386-7322
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT	1
II.	ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY	5
A.	Yurok Chose to Litigate Rather than Accept an Apportionment of Funds Under the Terms of the Settlement Act; Thus Congress Expressly Prohibited Apportionment of Settlement Funds to Yurok.	5
B.	Interior Had a Duty to Hold, Invest, and Administer the Non-Apportioned Monies as Indian Trust Funds under Section 4(b) of the Settlement Act for the Benefit of All Indians of the Reservation.	10
C.	Hoopla Plaintiffs Retain an Interest in the Non-Apportioned Funds and Suffered Injury when Interior Distributed those Monies without Authority.	12
D.	<i>Short</i> Governs this Case and Prohibits Distribution of Settlement Fund Monies to Fewer Than All Indians of the Reservation.	17
E.	The Discriminatory Per Capita Distribution Violates <i>Short</i> And Subjects the United States to Liability and Damages for Breach of Trust Duties Owed to Hoopa Plaintiffs.	24
F.	Swimmer’s Interpretation Conflicts with Plain Language of the Settlement Act and Prior Department Interpretations, and Is Not Entitled to Deference.	26
III.	CONCLUSION.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc., v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	26, 27
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	27
<i>Karuk Tribe of California v. United States</i> , 28 Fed. Cl. 694 (1993).....	16
<i>Karuk Tribe of California v. United States</i> , 41 Fed. Cl. 468 (1998).....	20
<i>Karuk Tribe of California v. United States</i> , 209 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973)	14
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1967)	14
<i>Mountain States Tel. & Tel. v. Pueblo of Santa Ana</i> , 472 U.S. 237 (1985)	8
<i>Quechan Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 535 F. Supp.2d 1072 (S.D. Cal. 2008)	15
<i>Short v. United States (I)</i> , 202 Ct. Cl. 870, 486 F.2d 561 (1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 416 U.S. 961 (1974)	17, 24
<i>Short v. United States (III)</i> , 719 F.2d 1133 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	passim
<i>Short v. United States (IV)</i> , 12 Cl. Ct. 36 (1987).....	passim
<i>Short v. United States (VI)</i> , 28 Fed. Cl. 590 (1993).....	4, 20, 21, 22
<i>Short v. United States (VII)</i> , 50 F.3d 994 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	21, 22
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	27
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	27
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	6

Statutes

25 C.F.R. § 111.1 3, 24
25 U.S.C. § 117a25
Act of April 8, 1864, 13 Stat. 39.....13
Act of June 10, 1910, 25 U.S.C. § 407 2, 13
Act of June 24, 1938, 52 Stat. 1037, 25 U.S.C. § 162a 2, 10, 11
Hoopa-Yurok Settlement Act, Pub. L. 100-580, codified in part as
amended at 25 U.S.C. §§ 1300i, *et seq.*..... passim
